

12 EX CIVIL 119/21  
HANS SETHI Vs. KARAN MANOCHA

26.02.2026

**One of the Regular Stenographers is on CCL from 19.02.2026 till 12.03.2026.  
No Substitute Stenographer has been provided for today.**

Present: Sh. Ansh Goyal, Ld Counsel for DH. (VC)

Order dated 09.09.2024 records that court notice was issued to JD which was received back unserved with the remark 'locked'.

On 14.11.2024, notice issued to JD was not received back.

On 19.12.2024 notice was issued however steps were not taken by plaintiff.

On 14.07.2025, counsel for DH had sought adjournment to verify the fresh address of JD.

On the next date of hearing, i.e. 10.10.2025 none appeared on behalf of DH.

On 04.12.2025, adjournment was sought by the Ld Counsel for DH on the ground of being recently engaged.

Till date no fresh address has been filed.

Counsel for DH submits that JD is residing at the same address hence notice be issued on the same address.

In the circumstances, issue court notice to JD, on the address already provided, **through all permissible modes including electronic mail/whatsapp, on filing of PF/RC.**

List for further proceedings on **16.03.2026.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 26.02.2026